



GDPR CONSENT FOR ACCREDITATION – PRIVACY POLICY (Adapted for North Macedonia)

OUR PRIVACY POLICY

Your privacy is very important to us, and we believe that you should always maintain control over your personal data. This privacy policy informs you how we collect, use, and protect your data in relation to your participation in the European Youth Olympic Festival Skopje 2025 (hereinafter referred to as "EYOF Skopje 2025"). We recommend that you read this policy carefully.

WHAT IS GDPR AND NATIONAL PRIVACY LAW?

The General Data Protection Regulation ("GDPR") is a Regulation (EU) 2016/679 that governs the processing of personal data within the EU. The Republic of North Macedonia has adopted the Law on Personal Data Protection (Official Gazette no. 42/2020), which harmonizes with the GDPR.

This Privacy Policy is in compliance with:

- GDPR
- Law on Personal Data Protection of the Republic of North Macedonia

WHO WE ARE

The EYOF Skopje 2025 Organising Committee, established by the Olympic Committee of North Macedonia and other relevant authorities (hereinafter referred to as the "EYOF OC"), is the Controller of personal data collected for the purpose of accreditation and participation in EYOF Skopje 2025.

We collect and process personal data in accordance with the Law on Personal Data Protection and the GDPR.

CONTACT FOR PERSONAL DATA PROTECTION

Monika Naumovska

Email: naumovska@mok.org.mk



WHAT DATA DO WE COLLECT?

We collect the following categories of personal data for accreditation purposes:

- Full Name, Gender, Date of Birth, Nationality
- Photograph
- ID Type and Number, Issue/Expiry Dates
- Contact Email
- Arrival/Departure Dates
- Role/Function in the Event
- Clothing size
- Media-specific data (if applicable)

PURPOSE AND LEGAL BASIS FOR DATA PROCESSING

We process your data:

- 1. Based on your consent for registration and accreditation (Article 6(1)(a) GDPR and Article 10 of the Law on Personal Data Protection)
- 2. To fulfil contractual obligations for participation and accommodation (Article 6(1)(b))
- 3. To comply with legal obligations for reporting to public institutions (Article 6(1)(c))
- 4. Based on legitimate interest for ensuring safety and accreditation control (Article 6(1)(f))

DATA RETENTION

Your data will be stored only as long as necessary:

 For the duration of EYOF Skopje 2025 and up to 5 years afterward for administrative and legal purposes, unless otherwise requested or required by law.

JOINT CONTROLLERS AND THIRD PARTIES

Personal data may be shared with:

- The European Olympic Committees (EOC)
- Accredited National Olympic Committees (NOCs)
- Government authorities (e.g., Ministry of Internal Affairs, Customs, Police)



- Service providers (e.g., accommodation platforms, transport coordinators)
- Media outlets (for public promotion, sports results, and athlete profiles)

In the case of joint data processing, responsibilities will be clearly defined and available upon request.

INTERNATIONAL DATA TRANSFERS

If data is transferred outside the European Economic Area (EEA), including to countries without an adequate level of protection, we will apply safeguards such as:

- Standard contractual clauses
- Explicit consent from data subjects

RIGHTS OF DATA SUBJECTS

You have the following rights under GDPR and Macedonian law:

- Right to access request information about your data
- Right to rectification correct inaccurate or incomplete data
- Right to erasure ("right to be forgotten")
- Right to restrict processing
- Right to data portability
- Right to object particularly where processing is based on legitimate interest
- Right to withdraw consent at any time, without affecting prior processing
- Right to lodge a complaint with the Personal Data Protection Agency of North Macedonia, located at:

Blvd. Goce Delchev 18, 1000 Skopje

Website: https://dzlp.mk Email: info@privacy.mk

EXERCISING YOUR RIGHTS

To exercise any of the above rights or to withdraw consent, email: [Insert DPO email] or [Insert general contact email]. You will not be charged for exercising your rights.



DATA SECURITY

We use technical and organisational measures to protect your data against unauthorised access, loss, or destruction, as required under local and EU law.

MINORS' DATA

The processing of personal data of children under 14 years is only lawful with the consent of a parent/legal guardian, in accordance with the Macedonian law.

CHANGES TO THIS PRIVACY POLICY

Any updates to this Privacy Policy will be published on our official website [Insert website] and communicated where applicable.

